Revenues 90.3   192.4   219.1   321.7   930.8
EBIT (82.2)   (7.3)   (162.3)   (49.9)   54.6
Net financial items, other (27.7)   (31.8)   (62.8)   (53.8)   (92.2)
Income (loss) before income tax expense (109.9)   (39.1)   (225.1)   (103.7)   (37.6)
Income tax expense (1.5)   (9.8)   (3.7)   (10.4)   (34.1)
Net income (loss) to equity holders (111.4)   (48.9)   (228.8)   (114.1)   (71.7)
Basic earnings per share ($ per share) (0.29)   (0.14)   (0.60)   (0.34)   (0.21)

Other key numbers As Reported by IFRS
Net cash provided by operating activities 67.5   108.1   243.4   227.6   474.3
Cash investment in MultiClient l ibrary 64.7   65.7   132.4   127.8   244.8
Capital expenditures (whether paid or not) 4.0   19.2   16.3   30.7   59.1
Total assets 2,207.8   2,371.7   2,207.8   2,371.7   2,301.7
Cash and cash equivalents 234.9   33.2   234.9   33.2   40.6
Net interest bearing debt 890.3   1,035.7   890.3   1,035.7   1,007.5
Net interest bearing debt, including lease liabilities following IFRS 16 1,059.1   1,256.2   1,059.1   1,256.2   1,204.6

Quarter ended Year to date
June 30, June 30,

Year ended
June 30, December 31,

(In millions of US dollars) Note 2020 2019 2020 2019 2019

Revenues 2   90.3   192.4   219.1   321.7   930.8

Cost of sales 3   (28.0)   (65.9)   (100.6)   (125.2)   (262.5)
Research and development costs 3   (2.4)   (1.9)   (5.6)   (4.3)   (9.7)
Selling, general and administrative costs 3   (9.2)   (12.6)   (21.1)   (26.1)   (51.8)

[…]

are no longer recognized under the previously applied percentage of completion method. Instead, all such revenues are recognized
at delivery of the final processed data, which is typically significantly later than the acquisition of the seismic data.

PGS management has, for the purpose of its internal reporting, continued to report according to the principle applied in 2017 and
earlier years, where MultiClient pre-funding revenue is recognized on a percentage of completion basis, and the related
amortization of MultiClient library based upon the ratio of aggregate capitalized survey costs to forecasted sales. This differs from
IFRS reporting which recognizes revenue from MultiClient pre-funding agreements and related amortization at the “point in time”
when the customer receives access to, or delivery of, the finished data. See Note 15 for further description of the principles applied.

The table below provides a reconciliation of the Group’s segment numbers (“Segment”) against the financial statements prepared
in accordance with IFRS (“As Reported”). Expanded Segment disclosures, showing statements of Profit and Loss, Financial Position
and Cash Flows, are included in Note 17.

2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019

(In millions of US dollars)

Total revenues 138.7   215.6   (48.4)   (23.2)   90.3   192.4

Cost of sales (28.0)   (65.9)   -   -   (28.0)   (65.9)
Research and development costs (2.4)   (1.9)   -   -   (2.4)   (1.9)
Selling, general and administrative costs (9.2)   (12.6)   -   -   (9.2)   (12.6)
Amortization of MultiClient library (73.2)   (90.3)   31.5   2.7   (41.7)   (87.6)
Depreciation and amortization  (excl. MultiClient library) (18.9)   (27.2)   -   -   (18.9)   (27.2)
Operating profit (loss)/ EBIT, ex impairment and other charges, net 7.0   17.7   (16.9)   (20.5)   (9.9)   (2.8)

Quarter ended
June 30,

Segment Reporting Adjustments As Reported

2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019

(In millions of US dollars)

Total revenues 307.0   357.5   (87.9)   (35.8)   219.1   321.7

Cost of sales (100.6)   (125.2)   -   -   (100.6)   (125.2)
Research and development costs (5.6)   (4.3)   -   -   (5.6)   (4.3)
Selling, general and administrative costs (21.1)   (26.1)   -   -   (21.1)   (26.1)
Amortization of MultiClient library (140.9)   (152.1)   60.6   (0.7)   (80.3)   (152.8)
Depreciation and amortization  (excl. MultiClient library) (47.6)   (61.4)   -   -   (47.6)   (61.4)
Operating profit (loss)/ EBIT, ex impairment and other charges, net (8.8)   (11.6)   (27.3)   (36.5)   (36.1)   (48.1)

Segment Reporting Adjustments As Reported

Year to date
June 30,

(In millions of US dollars)

Total revenues 880.1   50.7   930.8

Cost of sales (262.5)   -   (262.5)
Research and development costs (9.7)   -   (9.7)
Selling, general and administrative costs (51.8)   -   (51.8)
Amortization of MultiClient library (343.9)   (75.6)   (419.5)
Depreciation and amortization  (excl. MultiClient library) (115.8)   -   (115.8)
Operating profit (loss)/ EBIT, ex impairment and other charges, net 96.4   (24.9)   71.5

As ReportedAdjustmentsSegment Reporting

Year ended
December 31, 2019

PGS Second Quarter and First Half 2020 Results   Page 8

For the first half and Q2 2020, MultiClient pre-funding revenues, As Reported, were lower than Segment pre-funding revenues.
This difference is solely related to the timing of revenue recognition.

Note 2 – Revenues

The comments to revenues in this Note relate to both As Reported revenues and Segment revenues unless otherwise stated.